accounting policies of the combining companies as the nature and amounts of such adjustments are not
expected to be signiÑcant. Upon consummation of the merger, further review of Kent's accounting policies
and Ñnancial statements may require restatements of the combined entity's Ñnancial statements to conform to
those policies and classiÑcations that are deemed most appropriate.

Some of the conditions to be met to qualify for pooling-of-interests accounting cannot be fully assessed
until speciÑed periods of time after the eÅective time of the merger have passed because certain of the
conditions for pooling-of-interests accounting treatment address transactions occurring within those speciÑed
periods of time. Certain events, including divestitures and certain stock transactions, could disqualify the
merger from pooling-of-interests accounting.

72

AVNET, INC. AND KENT ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended June 30, 2000

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the Ñscal year ended
June 30, 2000 assumes that the merger was completed as of July 3, 1999.

Pro forma
Avnet Kent adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $9,172,205 $742,837 $ Ì $9,915,042

Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 7,883,719 586,538 Ì 8,470,257

Gross proÑt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,288,486 156,299 Ì 1,444,785

Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 954,500 122,293 Ì 1,076,793

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 333,986 34,006 Ì 367,992

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (84,328) (10,470) Ì (94,798)

Other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,873 5,579 Ì 10,452

Income from continuing operations before
income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 254,531 29,115 Ì 283,646

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 109,390 11,692 Ì 121,082

Income from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 145,141 $ 17,423 $ Ì $ 162,564

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1.77 $0.62 $1.52

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1.75 $0.60 $1.50

Shares used to compute earnings per share:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 82,213 28,062 (3,648) 106,627

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 83,124 28,888 (3,755) 108,257

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Income.

73

AVNET, INC. AND KENT ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended July 2, 1999

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the Ñscal year ended
July 2, 1999 assumes that the merger was completed as of June 27, 1998.

Pro forma
Avnet Kent adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $6,350,042 $455,694 $ Ì $6,805,736

Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,401,472 356,237 Ì 5,757,709

Gross proÑt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 948,570 99,457 Ì 1,048,027

Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 775,337 90,240 Ì 865,577

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 173,233 9,217 Ì 182,450

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (52,096) (10,495) Ì (62,591)

Other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,875 11,127 Ì 13,002

Gain on disposition of businessesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 252,279 Ì Ì 252,279

Income from continuing operations before
income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 375,291 9,849 Ì 385,140

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 200,834 3,984 Ì 204,818

Income from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 174,457 $ 5,865 $ Ì $ 180,322

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $2.45 $0.21 $1.89

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $2.43 $0.21 $1.86

Shares used to compute earnings per share:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 71,190 27,674 (3,598) 95,266

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 71,834 28,099 (17) 99,916

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Income.

74

AVNET, INC. AND KENT ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
for the Year Ended June 26, 1998

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the Ñscal year ended
June 26, 1998 assumes that the merger was completed as of June 28, 1997.

Pro forma
Avnet Kent adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $5,916,267 $418,301 $ Ì $6,334,568

Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,935,848 317,577 Ì 5,253,425

Gross proÑt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 980,419 100,724 Ì 1,081,143

Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 709,243 78,390 Ì 787,633

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 271,176 22,334 Ì 293,510

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (39,988) (5,272) Ì (45,260)

Other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,363 7,040 Ì 9,403

Gain on disposition ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 33,795 Ì Ì 33,795

Income from continuing operations before
income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 267,346 24,102 Ì 291,448

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 115,922 9,648 Ì 125,570

Income from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 151,424 $ 14,454 $ Ì $ 165,878

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1.92 $0.54 $1.63

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1.90 $0.51 $1.59

Shares used to compute earnings per share:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 78,750 26,598 (3,458) 101,890

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 79,646 28,097 (3,653) 104,090

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Income.

75

AVNET, INC. AND KENT ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
for the First Half Ended December 29, 2000

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the Ñrst half ended
December 29, 2000 assumes that the merger was completed as of July 1, 2000.

Pro forma
Avnet Kent adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $6,348,630 $454,677 $ Ì $6,803,307

Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,416,235 360,473 Ì 5,776,708

Gross proÑt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 932,395 94,204 Ì 1,026,599

Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 589,050 70,476 Ì 659,526

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 343,345 23,728 Ì 367,073

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (86,063) (5,385) Ì (91,448)

Other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,993 2,841 Ì 4,834

Income from continuing operations before
income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 259,275 21,184 Ì 280,459

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 111,467 8,472 Ì 119,939

Income from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 147,808 $ 12,712 $ Ì $ 160,520

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1.60 $0.45 $1.37

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1.59 $0.43 $1.33

Shares used to compute earnings per share:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 92,213 28,446 (3,698) 116,961

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 93,034 29,636 (217) 122,453

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Income.

76

AVNET, INC. AND KENT ELECTRONICS CORPORATION

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the First Half Ended December 31, 1999

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated statement of income for the Ñrst half ended
December 31, 1999 assumes that the merger was completed as of July 3, 1999.

Pro forma
Avnet Kent adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands, except per share data)
(unaudited)

Sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $3,757,094 $323,673 $ Ì $4,080,767

Cost of sales ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,243,622 257,990 Ì 3,501,612

Gross proÑt ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 513,472 65,683 Ì 579,155

Operating expenses ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 420,869 54,901 Ì 475,770

Operating incomeÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 92,603 10,782 Ì 103,385

Interest expense ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (27,600) (5,153) Ì (32,753)

Other income, net ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,820 3,136 Ì 5,956

Income from continuing operations before
income taxesÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 67,823 8,765 Ì 76,588

Income taxes ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 30,545 3,520 Ì 34,065

Income from continuing operations ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 37,278 $ 5,245 $ Ì $ 42,523

Earnings per share from continuing operations:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $0.49 $0.19 $0.42

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $0.49 $0.18 $0.42

Shares used to compute earnings per share:

Basic ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 76,316 27,984 (3,638) 100,662

Diluted ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 76,820 28,534 (3,709) 101,645

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Statement of Income.

77

AVNET, INC. AND KENT ELECTRONICS

PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
As of December 29, 2000

The following unaudited pro forma condensed consolidated balance sheet as of December 29, 2000
assumes that the merger was completed at that date.

Pro forma
Avnet Kent adjustments Pro forma

(In thousands)
(unaudited)

Assets:

Current assets:

Cash and interest-bearing investments ÏÏÏÏÏÏ $ 211,819 $212,753 $ Ì $ 424,572

Receivables ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,483,707 260,292 Ì 2,743,999

Inventories ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,418,253 121,531 Ì 2,539,784

Other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 88,361 9,593 Ì 97,954

Total current assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 5,202,140 604,169 Ì 5,806,309

Property, plant and equipment at cost, net ÏÏÏÏÏ 383,858 55,063 Ì 438,921

Goodwill ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,211,863 101,071 Ì 1,312,934

Other assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 255,198 16,125 Ì 271,323

Total assets ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $7,053,059 $776,428 $ Ì $7,829,487

Liabilities:

Current liabilities:

Borrowings due within one year ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ $1,479,421 $ 4,000 $ Ì $1,483,421

Accounts payable ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,273,813 72,347 Ì 1,346,160

Accrued expenses and other ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 463,514 90,856 12,000 566,370

Total current liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 3,216,748 167,203 12,000 3,395,951

Long-term debt, less due within one yearÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,627,866 212,000 Ì 1,839,866

Total liabilities ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,844,614 379,203 12,000 5,235,817

Shareholders' equity:

Common stock ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 92,273 74,690 (49,784) 117,179

Additional paid-in capital ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 360,893 118,464 48,807 528,164

Retained earningsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 1,750,666 205,048 (12,000) 1,943,714

Cumulative translation adjustmentsÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 4,964 Ì Ì 4,964

Common stock held in treasury ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ (351) (977) 977 (351)

Total shareholders' equity ÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏÏ 2,208,445 397,225 (12,000) 2,593,670

Total liabilities and shareholders' equity ÏÏÏ $7,053,059 $776,428 $ Ì $7,829,487

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this Unaudited Pro Forma
Condensed Combined Balance Sheet.

78

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Avnet and Kent estimate that they will incur direct transaction costs of approximately $12 million
associated with the merger. These costs consist primarily of fees and expenses of investment bankers, attorneys
and accountants, SEC Ñling fees, stock exchange listing fees, and Ñnancial printing and other related charges.
These expenses have not been reÖected in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of income